Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited
take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its
accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever

arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

N L AEEREE R RAE

— Beijing Energy International Holding Co., Ltd.
REE% JIng gy g ’

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)
(Stock code: 686)

NOTICE OF SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the special general meeting (“SGM”) of Beijing
Energy International Holding Co., Ltd. (the “Company”’) will be held at Unit 1012, 10/F., West
Tower, Shun Tak Centre, 168-200 Connaught Road Central, Hong Kong (with a branch venue at
16/F., Building B, Youtang International Centre, No.7 Sanfeng North Lane, Chaoyang District,
Beijing, PRC) on Monday, 18 December 2023 at 11:00 a.m. for the following purpose:

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS
1. “THAT

(a) the Supplemental Agreement (as defined in the circular of the Company dated
4 December 2023 (the “Circular”)), a copy of which is marked “A” and initialled by
the Chairman of the SGM for the purpose of identification, the terms, the transactions
contemplated thereunder together with the Proposed Revised Annual Cap (as defined
in the Circular) be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified; and

(b) any one director of the Company be and is hereby authorised for and on behalf of the
Company to take any action and execute such further documents as he/she considers
necessary, desirable or expedient to carry out or give effect to or otherwise in
connection with the Supplemental Agreement and the transactions contemplated
thereunder.”

2.  “THAT

(a) the EPC Contract 1 (as defined in the Circular), a copy of which is marked “B” and
initialled by the Chairman of the SGM for the purpose of identification, the terms and
the transactions contemplated thereunder, be and are hereby approved; and

(b) any one director of the Company be and is hereby authorised for and on behalf of the
Company to take any action and execute such further documents as he/she considers
necessary, desirable or expedient to carry out or give effect to or otherwise in
connection with the EPC Contract 1 and the transactions contemplated thereunder.”



3. “THAT
(a) the EPC Contract 2 (as defined in the Circular), a copy of which is marked “C” and
initialled by the Chairman of the SGM for the purpose of identification, the terms and
the transactions contemplated thereunder, be and are hereby approved; and
(b) any one director of the Company be and is hereby authorised for and on behalf of the
Company to take any action and execute such further documents as he/she considers
necessary, desirable or expedient to carry out or give effect to or otherwise in
connection with the EPC Contract 2 and the transactions contemplated thereunder.”
4.  “THAT
(a) the EPC Contract 3 (as defined in the Circular), a copy of which is marked “D” and
initialled by the Chairman of the SGM for the purpose of identification, the terms and
the transactions contemplated thereunder, be and are hereby approved; and
(b) any one director of the Company be and is hereby authorised for and on behalf of the
Company to take any action and execute such further documents as he/she considers
necessary, desirable or expedient to carry out or give effect to or otherwise in
connection with the EPC Contract 3 and the transactions contemplated thereunder.”
SPECIAL RESOLUTION
To consider and, if thought fit, pass the following resolution as a special resolution of the
Company:—
5.  “THAT subject to and conditional upon compliance with the requirements of section 46(2)

of the Companies Act 1981 of the laws of Bermuda (as amended from time to time) and the

bye-laws of the Company (as amended, supplemented or modified from time to time), with

effect on the next business day immediately following the date of passing this special

resolution:

(@)

(i) the amount of approximately HK$10,807 million (equivalent to approximately
RMBO9,125 million) standing to the credit of the share premium account of the
Company be reduced; (ii) approximately HK$8,445 million (equivalent to
approximately RMB7,091 million) of the credit arising from the Share Premium
Reduction (as defined in the Circular) be applied to offset the accumulated losses of
the Company as at 30 June 2023; and (iii) the remaining approximately HK$2,362
million (equivalent to approximately RMB2,034 million) of the credit arising from the
Share Premium Reduction be transferred to the contributed surplus account of the
Company which may be utilised by the directors of the Company at their sole
discretion in accordance with the bye-laws of the Company and all applicable laws
(including to offset any accumulated losses of the Company); and



(b) any one director of the Company be and is hereby authorised for and on behalf of the
Company to take any action and execute such further documents as he/she considers
necessary, desirable or expedient to carry out or give effect to or otherwise in

connection with the Share Premium Reduction.”

For and on behalf of
Beijing Energy International Holding Co., Ltd.
Zhang Ping
Chairman of the Board

Hong Kong, 4 December 2023

Notes:

For the purpose of determining the entitlement for attending and voting at the SGM, the register of members of the
Company will be closed from Wednesday, 13 December 2023 to Monday, 18 December 2023 (both days inclusive),
during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. In order to be qualified for attending and voting at the
SGM, all transfers of shares accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged at the Company’s branch
share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at Shops
1712-1716, 17/F, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen’s Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong for registration not later than
4:30 p.m. on Tuesday, 12 December 2023.

A member entitled to attend and vote at the SGM is entitled to appoint one or, if he holds two or more shares, more
than one proxy to attend and, subject to the provisions of the bye-laws of the Company, to vote on his behalf. A
proxy need not be a member of the Company but must be present in person at the SGM to represent the member. If
more than one proxy is so appointed, the appointment shall specify the number of shares in respect of which each

such proxy is so appointed.

Whether or not you intend to attend the SGM in person, you are encouraged to complete and return the form of
proxy in accordance with the instructions printed thereon. Completion and return of a form of proxy will not
preclude a member from attending in person and voting at the SGM or any adjournment thereof, should he/she/it so

wish. In such event, the instrument appointing such a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.

To be valid, a form of proxy, together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is
signed, or a notarially certified copy of such power of attorney or authority, must be lodged at the Company’s
branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited at
17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen’s Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong, not less than 48 hours before the time
fixed for holding of the SGM or any adjournment thereof.

In the case of joint holders of shares, any one of such joint holders may vote at the SGM, either in person or by
proxy, in respect of such share as if he/she/it were solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint holders
are present at the SGM, the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, shall be accepted
to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holders, and for this purpose seniority shall be determined by the

order in which the names stand in the register of members of the Company in respect of the joint holding.

Votes on the ordinary resolutions and special resolution set out herein and are to be passed at the SGM will be

taken by way of poll.



If Tropical Cyclone Warning Signal No.8 or above, black rainstorm warning or extreme conditions caused by super
typhoons is in effect in Hong Kong after 8:00 a.m. on the date of the SGM, the SGM will be postponed. The
Company will post an announcement on the website of the Company at http://www.bjei.com and on the website of
the HKEXnews at http://www.hkexnews.hk to notify shareholders of the date, time and place of the rescheduled

meeting.

As at the date hereof, the Board comprises:

Executive Directors: Independent Non-executive Directors:
Mr. Zhang Ping (Chairman) Ms. Jin Xinbin
Mr. Lu Zhenwei Ms. Li Hongwei

Mr. Zhu Jianbiao
Non-executive Directors:
Mr. Liu Guoxi
Mr. Su Yongjian
Mr. Li Hao
Mr. Lu Xiaoyu




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks true
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


